e

bt

70 BE PUBLISIIED IN THE GAZETTE QF PAKISTAN

LEXTRA ORDINARY, PART-I

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

NOTIFICATION

X
Islamabad, the\§ day of May, 2025

SR.O. 826 (1)/2025.- in pursuance of Sub-Section 7 of Scction 31 of the Regulation of
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997),
NEPRA hereby notifics the following Decision of the Authority dated March 27, 2025 under
NEPRA (Review Procedure) Regulations, 2009 regarding Decision of the Authority in the matter
of Petition filed by NPPMCL for modification in the Determination dated May 20, 2020
1,230.54 MW (Gross) Power Project at Haveli Bahadur Shah, District Jhang along with Decision
of the Authority dated February 03, 2025 in Case No. NEPRA/TRF-593(I11BS)-2022.

2. While cffecting the Decision, the concerned entitics including Central Power Purchasing
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAGL) shall keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of
the courts notwithstanding this Decision.

Wostuw .,bww

(Wasim Anwar Bhinder)
Registrar



) Decisiont under NEPRA (Reviesy Procedure) Regulations, 2009 segarding Mod:fcation Petitios
Shena) fed by NPPMCL (FBS) w.1.¢ Terdf Deterralaacion Dated Hay 20, 2020

1. The variable O&M {foreign} component on HED in the subject decision dated Feb 3,
2025 is erroneously calculated on the basis of RLNG net capacity of 1,215.176 MW
instead of HSD net capacity of 1,064.887 MW, which needs to be rectified.

p3

Accordingly, in pursuance of Section 7(2)(g) of the Reguiation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 read with Regulation 3 of
NEPRA (Review Procedure) Regulations, 2009, the approved variable D&M (foreign)
component on HSD of Rs. 0.1578/kWh shall stand replaced with Rs. 0.180L/kWh in
the Tables under Para 18.8 and Order para ] of the subject decision dated Feb 3, 2025.

3. The above decision of the Authority is to be notified in the Official Gazette along with
decision dated February 3, 2025 in accordance with the provisions of Section 31(7} of
the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act

1997.
AUTHORITY
Mathar Niaz Rana (nsc) Engr. I\ﬂ.’rac..ls"éod Anwar Khan
Member Member

(’-

Do) A
\ ARAYA i {3 : .
\\\J k\\&\/\/’ (Asraans Q\AM(
Engr. Rafique Ahmed Shaikh Amina Ahmed
Member Member
\\ Q r
\)\\)w’ "




Decisiort in the matver of Modification Petirion against Teriff Determination

Dated My 20, 2020 fHled by NPPICL-HBS

National Power Parks Mapagement Company Private Limited (herein after referred as
“NPPMCL" or “the Company” or “the Petitioner™) is a private limited company, owned by the
Federzl Government, incorporated in the year 2015 under the Companies Ordinance, 1984.

* NPPMCL has set up a 1,230.54 MW (gross) RLNG power plant located at Haveli Bahadur Sheh,
Thang (the “Project”). NPPMCL bad filed an application for the grant of Generation License for
the Project on Apr 21, 2016 which was granted by the Authority on Sep 29, 2016 vide license
No. IGSPL/70/2016. Thereafter, NPPMCL filed its cost-plus Tariff petition on Apr 22, 2016 (the
“Teriff Petition™), for approval of reference generation tariff for Single Cycle and Combined
Cycle Opérition for the Project. NEPRA issued its determination on Aug 09, 2016, approving
the reference tariff (referred to as the “Determinarion” or “Reference Tariff Order”).

NPPMCL filed a petition for modification of the Determination vide application no, NPPMCL-
HBS/CEO/2019/13165 dated May 24, 2019 (the "Modification Petition”). Th:rcugh the
Modification Petition, NPPMCL requested for modification of decision of NEPRA pertaining
. to NPPMCL’s tariff. NEPRA issued its decision on the Modification Petition on Nov 18, 2019
(referred to as the “Modification Order” or *Modified Reference Tariff).

The Company filed a motion for leave for review against the Modification Order on Nov 28,
2019 vide application no. NPPMCL-HBS/CEQ/2019/15691. NEPRA issued its decision on the
same on Feb 12, 2020 (the "Review Order”™). .

. - In terms of the Reference Tariff Order, NPPMCL filed a petition for the one-time COD
adjustment of the Reference Tariff on Dec 10, 2019 ("COD Tariff Petition”). The decision on
the COD Tariff Petition was issued by the Authority on Feb 19, 2020 ("COD Order” or “COD
Determination”). Subsequently NPPMCL filed a Review motion petition before NEPRA on Feb
28, 2020 vide application no, NPPMCL-HBS/CEQ/2020/16844. NEPRA issued its decision on
the same on May 20, 2020 (the *COD Tariff Review Ordez”).

In compliance with the direction of the Federal Governmen , filed e petition to
NEPRA requesting_for_a reduction_of ROE. NEPRA issued its decision vide letter No.
WW%HWM 2021 (the “ROE .
Reduction Order™).

NPPMCL had submitted letter No. NPPMCL/CEO/21289 dated May 20, 2021 to NEPRA
requesting zn extension of time zllowed regarding submission of verifiable documentary
evidence of the costs allowed as payable in COD Tariff Review Order dated May 20, 2020.
NEPRA vide letter No.30956 dated jul 02, 2021 communicated that NPPMCL has to file its

t]Page

LA &

io



Dacision i the matzer of Modification Petition sgainst Tariff Determination
Datad May 20, 2020 filed by NPPMCL-HBS

=1

petition for Modification in the Decision of the Authority because the instant request cannot
be done through 2 simple application. :

¥iling of Modification Petit

Subsequently NPPMCL filed petition on Oct 11, 2022 for Modification of COD Tariff Review
Order (hereinafter “Instant Petition”} under Section 7 and 31 of the NEPRA Act and Rule 3 of
the NEPRA Tariff (Standards and Procedures) Rules 1998 (hereinafter “Rules”) and all other
enabling provisions of the law. The instant petition has been filed by the Company on following
grounds:

1. Adjustment of Remaining Payables
a) EPC Offshore
by EPC Onshore
¢) Site Housing complex
d) BOPSpares
¢) Engineering & Consultancy
f) Land Cost
g) Security Surveillance
hy Insurance During Construction

ii. Increase in Housing Complex Cost
fii.  Use of Canal Water for Cooling Purpose
iv. PPIBFee
v. Operation/ Start-up on HSD
- vi. ROE/ROEDG Reduction due to retrospective re-computation of ROEDC
vii.  Simple Cycle Tariff
vii, O&M Indexation

The Authority admitted the petition for consideration on October 27, 2022. In order to
provide opportunity of hearing to the Petitioner and the relevant stakeholders the Authority
decided to conduct hearing on the matter. Accordingly, notice of admission along with salient
features of the petition and issutes were published in the national newspaper on january 25,
2023. Individual notices were also issued to the relevant stakeholders for meaningful
participation in the proceedings. The following issues were approved for discussion during
the hearing;

i, Whether the request of the Petitioner for adjustment of the payables/partially paid

amount after the lapse of allowed one year period as per Authority's decision dated May
20, 2020 is justified?

ii. Whether the proposed increase in timelines and cost for housing complex are justified?

ifi. Whether the cost for canal Water for cooling purposes.in generation tariff is reasonable
and justified?

iv. Whether the request of the Petitioner is justified for allowing PPIB fee as pass through
item?

&(&*&’% 2|Page

QD L



Decision in the matter of Modification Petition against Teriff Determpination:
Damdﬂayza 20201%5 byA?PMCZ-IiRS‘ .

il

V. W'hether the request of the Petitioner with. respect to Qperauons!stamzps on HSD is
: jusuﬁed? e
vi. Whether the req_uest for re-computation of ROE/ROEDC is reasonable and ;ustlﬁed?
vil, Whether the request of the Petitioner with regard to snnple cycle tariff is reasonable and
© . justified? : :
viti,... Whethér the request for revision in mdexes for O&M is ]usuﬁed? L
ix. Any other relevant issue anmng d{mng the proceedmgs ( R o '

- i

- The heanng on. the tharter was helci 6h Feb 0, 2023 2t NEPRA Headquartér Islamabad -

T thelapeofa]luwedoneyearpmodaspe;{kghomfs
RER 1-u L SR e
IAI.I.' NPPMEL subrmtted that the Authonty injts COD Tariff Rev‘xew dec:smn dated May 20 2020,
e decuied to allow the payable amount of Us$ 31.876 mﬂlxon at COD (wmhout ahy exchange _
e *ratewranat;on- beyond “Rs-110, 60/US$}:fxrbidi-shall~be-sub}ect"to—ad3usnnent -On-the- basts oF - - —ar-i
verifiable domlmenrary evidence within-one’ year of the decmon 'Ihe relmfant a:tract of the

aforesaxd decision referred by the Company isas under., 5

-In aoaotdam:o wir.h :he decision of ::he Autho?i'ty fcl}ow:ng ldjustmcnts w;zb x‘espec: o pro;ect costs.
Ewh:eh stand -p:yab!e ar COQ shall ba made after subuﬁningth'v\eriﬁab!e dncumntn-y evidence and
“without any excha.ngo mc vnrintion beyona m."uo.swss w::h one ycnr'c‘l' thi:-decision of the.
ST Authority;, . . T 5
e L e 1R l)‘@COostOEfshomforun.umonntofUSS?O@O.mdliun IR .'_
: ° by~ EPG Cost Onshore for an amount-of US $ 1.480 mlllzon.w_ Ve -
c} Jl.cms nor covered under EPCY, which hdudcs.
a. Site Housing Colony, - i
> The adjustment'of cost forS:;r.» Housmg ' Cotriplio fncludang the Auditdrium which amounts
o USS 11,664 million hias been deferted. In case, the Petitioner faily 10 complete Site

@ KIBOR~ actual prem.iurn ad;mé&"fo"r' power producer’s shnro. XTI .
i .'-Ad;ustmmofBOPspnesofmoumofUS$2799mﬂlmn. ! , M‘
d) Non-EPC wblch inc!udcs - . . B

v aeptes vy
. oL W IR agt

o e R 0 sl Rl
T 1. -~ Engspoex{ng Comtuncy anmnﬂnatoUSSO‘l? millmn. S
", Ligd Cost amoiinting to US$ 0.147 million,” :* © 1" N
ih. Security Surveillance amounting to US$ 8.25'.'-’ million R

iv I.nsurance durlng consu-ucr.ion o USS 0,032 mtllion.

The one l:u'ne ‘payable ad;ustments wm be mcorpurned in che project, cost baled on the
provision of verifiable documenury cvidence once paid full end final and che revised wariff
shall beapphable prospectively from the date of rev:sed ODD order. L

‘21 2 NPPM@ in support of its claim su'brmtr.ed the mvmces, payment ewdence, bank statements
etc and requested the Aur.hontv to allow ad]ustment on account of above referred heads.

11.3. While réviev;;ing the ddcumentary evidence it was observed that the Company has not
submitted the su pporting documentary evidence related to Secunty Surveﬂlance cost of US$

J?/qL _ 3[Page

2 /e




Decislon in the matter of Modification Petition ageinst Turiff Determination
Dated May 20, 2020 filed by NPPMGL-HEBS

114,

12.1.

8.257 million. In addition, the sales tax amount was also included in certain items. Accordingly
based on the verifiabie documentary evidence and following a comparison of payables at COD,
as claimed in the instant modification petition and verified/allowed is as under;

Profect Cost
‘ ) Praject Cost
SNo. Project Cost Imml gl P(“”""z ; C"“n Allowed
NEPRA ‘ (Assessed)
USD in Millicn

1 EPC Cast, ‘
i EPC Cost-Offshore 7080 6.905 6.891
it EPC Cost-Onshore 1.480 1.215 1.009

Sub-Total : 8560 8.120 7.900

Ttems not covered in EPC cost
i, Site hoosing complex 11.664 0012 0.010
iv. BOP Spares 2,799 2.799 2799

Sub-Total 14463 2811 2309
2 Non-EPC cost
V. Engineering consultancy 0.417 0.417 0417
Vi Land Cost 0.147 0.083 0.079
Vil Security Surveillance 8.257 8.257 -
viil. | Insurance during construction 0.082 0.032 0.028

' Sub-Total 8853 8789 |- 0.524

Total | 31876 | - 19.72 11.232

It may be noted that out of total payable amount of US$ 31.876 million, HBS claimed US$
19.72 million. As informed by the Company, EPC cost payable has been settled and no further
amount is outstanding on this account. While reviewing the above tzable it has been observed
that the major difference is on account of housing colony (the issue of housing colony has
been discussed separately in the succeeding paregraphs) and security surveillance cost. HBS
was directed to provide the documentary evidence pertaining to security surveillance cost of
US$ 8.257 million however the same was not provided therefore the same has not been
considered. Accordingly after disallowing the cost of security surveillance, adjusting the sales
tax, exchange rate and cost beyond allowed limit, the Authority has decided to allow the
verified amount of US$ 11.232 million as full and final settlement prospectively from May 20,
2021.

Whether the proposed increase in timelines and cost for housing complex are justified?
The Authority had allowed an amount of US$ 11.738 Million for construction of site housing

complex, subject to adjustment at the time of COD on actual basis in the Reference Tariff
determination dated Aug 09, 2016. Subsequently, the construction period was extended by 24

. months from the date of COD through the determinations dated Nov 18, 2019, Feb 12, 2020,

Feb 19, 2020 and May 20, 2020. The Authority in its COD review decision dated May 20, 2020
allowed US$ 11.664 Million as payable on account of Housing Complex cost which was
required to be made within two years from COD of the complex. Additionally, the Authority
stipulated that in case any delays, 2 penalty in the form of KIBCR plus Actual premium would
be imposed due to non-performance of this matter,

4fPage

L/



Decision in the matter of Modification Fetition sgetust Tariff Determination™
Dated May 20, 2020 filed by}\ZPmJGE-HRS , &

122, I justifying the délay in Construetlon of Housmg Complex; NPPMCL subnutted that in terms
\ of the EPG’ Agreement, provision of land: for-the pirposes ‘of storing the’ equipment,
constructiori matérial and batching plants was the responsibility of the Licensee for which
land was temporary acquired under section 35 of the Land Acquisition Act, 1896, As per the
conditions of th1s temporary acqmsmon, land Was 1o be retumed to the owners after restoring
the same in proper cyltivable condition. Since the said-land became uncultivable due o
extensive construction activity. and the restoration cost Was considerable and not covered in
the. Reference Taxiff, therefore, it was decided to permanendy acquire the said land for. the
- p‘urpose'of the consuucuon of housmg facﬂlty HOWever, thJs xesulted in delay in copstmcnon :

; oehigshtaming fatitityrbunavings .requited sforhndsunda
"réstoranon. Lai:er on.*th ‘éopst:ucnon of ‘ﬁousmg &cmty could“n‘“é be stai'ted due to selecnom
'évas-

[

of i{BS pro)ect by the Federal_Govemment for urgent pn@apzanon fo'r 1wh1ch the pr

1muar.ed by ‘the ananzatmn‘ Comxmsslon of ] Pakistani: 0 Qct2018: Subseqpent delays qaused
~— on aecoum: of Gov1d—19 pandemic, mcludmg Iockdcwns and travél adwsones Smce the Cov:d- :
- 19 smlauan m the E—Iountry unpxoved and Goyemment allowed ¢ consrrucuon actxvmes in the
“‘.’"Eountry, the'Company' s Board of Dxrectors __'theu' 55th meenng(held on Feb 04, "2021 reso‘lved

of hmng ‘of constnickion. contractof 18 whch tende:s Were m\uted

! .a-—-(——.,-a.-a..-.{ -aan-'-’lrm - .=.r-

R e s o) ez e el

: to mmat:e l:he process"

o was re]ected by the BOD of the Company dn,em lack of the naturalcompetmon in ﬂ:e blddmg
T process’s ‘and-directed that b1dd.mg~prdcess be"onduicted -afreshs-- Acdordingly, i the b1ddlxrg
e '—‘-': -'f documents wefe modiﬁed for e blddmg process for constructxonef housuig facxhry 3
4 12.3 .NPPMCL v1de eriail dated ]un 06 2023 and subsequente'e]omdet dated November 10 2023 L

. ‘_ -"' T4 % inkormed NEPRH'thEt E;é initial b1ddm§process had"beeriécrapeddue to lackbf compenuon -
St and d’ re‘bﬁ':ldmg ‘PrOCEsS. commenced ifi faniifry. 2023 Howévet o' bid: was:recéived: i the

reblddmg process. ‘Aceordmgly the‘“BODdeaded to- ct‘mducé the ﬂnrd’ roumd oP b1ddmg by
SE mvltl.ng blds from Publlc Sector ent1t1es BT e e L T

-,“ﬂ' ‘f ,'.“-

N

" 124, NPPMCL vide ema.l'.l dated Jari 15, 2024 submmed a: re]omder and mformed NEPRA that the

vo i thirdvound of bidding for the éonstiuction of Hotising facility at Havelx ‘Bahadur Sheh Power
Pro;ect has been completed and requested that cost of constriction of housmg comp;lex of

. HBS Power ‘Prolect may kindly be revised to Rs. 3,188.33 mﬂhon ie. f.he Towest bid recewed

i ' from Raﬂway Constructions. Palustan Lumted (RAILCOP\ pursuant to the b1ddmg process

o conducted unde.r the PPRA Rules, 2004 and to allow construcuon penod of twenty four 24

wawer of penalty )
125, JCPPA—G commented that no construction work is commenced for the housing colony even
" the cost was allowed in reference tariff and was sub]ect to ad]ustment at COD. It is therefore
requested that the ‘allowed amount be ad;usted from the project cost and revise the tariff
components retrospectively. The Authority may, however allow the same when the actual
construction work is accomplished.

S|Page




+

Ry
Decision in the matter of Modification Petition sgainst Teriff Determination
Dated May 20, 2020 filed by NPPMCL-HBS

12.6.

13.1.

13.3.

The submissions of the Petitioner and comments of CPPA-G have been examined. The
Authority noted that housing colony is mandatory part of the generation facility which has
not been constructed due to different reasons as stated by the Petitioner. For smooth operation
of the remaining operational life of the power plant, the housing colony needs to be

constructed at the earliest. The Authority further noted that plant is located at the vicinity

where housing colony requirement is compuisory. Keeping in view the aforesaid factors, the
Authority has decided to allow the requested amount of lowest bid received ie. Rs. 3,188.33
million {as maximum cap). As requested by the Petitioner, the construction period will be two
years from the date of issuance of notice to proceed to the contractor. Subsequent to the
completion of the housing complex, NPPMCL-HBS shall submit request for inclusion of cost
in the tariff along with the doctimentary evidence. Upon satisfaction of the Authority, the
allowed cost shall be adjusted in tariff prospectively from completion of the housing complex.

Whe;ﬁerthemstfc:CanﬂWamfcrmoﬁngpmpomingmaaﬁmmdﬂ‘ismambleﬁhd
iWM. .

The Use of Canal Water for cooling purpose was disallowed at the time of Originel reference
decision dated Aug 09, 2016 on the ground that there was no such kind of cost imposed by
Punjab Revenue Authority (PRA). Accordingly at the time of COD 16 trus-up ' was made.on
account of this cost.

. NPPMCL submitted in the modification petition that as per the design of the Complex,

approximately 790 Cusec of canal water is required for cooling purposes of the plant by using
through Cooling Water System. In this system, water is taken from the canal and almost the
same quantity is returned to the canal after cooling of the plant except small quantity of water
(less than 01 Cusec) which is consumed during the cooling process, NPPMCL further
submitted that the cost of supply of canal water for cooling purpose was not allowed in the
Tariff determination dated Aug 09, 2016 due to the reason that this cooling water is not
consumed in the system and aimost whole quantity returns to the canal. However, the
Government of the Punjab has now notified the rate for water supplied to any cooling system
of an industrial unit including a power plant and returned to that canal at the rate of Rs. 10/
per 1000 Cubic Feet effective from Jul 01, 2021. The charges for the 790 Cusec pass-through
water would be Rs. 228,657,600/- for eleven (11) months per year and will increase anmually
at the rate of 10%. The Petitioner further submitted that as canal water cannot be used
throughout the year due to annual closure of canals for maintenance and low water levels as
per irrigation requirements, so this cost will reduce depending upon the actual use of canal
water for cooling purpose. According to the Petitioner, the cost of actual use of canal water
for cooling purpose is required to be inciuded in the Tariff as pass-through item for which
documentary evidence of quantity & cost will be submitted to claim it.

The Petitioner during the hearing stated that currently no canal water is consumed as the
tube-well water is used in the cooling towers, The Petitioner submitted that the Canal water
may be used as an alternate option in future for the power complex. The Petitioner further
submitted that the Government of the Punjab has notified the rate for water supplied to any
cooling system of an industrial unit including a power plant and returned to the canal.

6|Page




Decision in the matter of Modification Fetition against Tariff Determinationt
&ted May 20, 2020 filed by NFPMCL-HBS |

13.4." The Authority noted that any such kind of charges, Ievy or tax imposed by the Provincial
Government will enhance the generation teriff and ultimately the consumer end tariff. The
Authonty observed that initially the riotification.was about the consumption of the water.
Subsequently con51d.ermg the fact that there was 1o water consumption in RING power plants
. -the same notification was’ amended with water supplied to the mdustnal units along with
- powet plants, The Authonty considers that these based [oad power pIanm were consmmted o
" bring efficiency” in' the power sector and availability of.the elect:nmty generation_at a
reasonable price. The Authority dehberai:ed that  [reating ¢ cana] water as source of revenue for

” the provmcnal govemment wou.ld mcrease ;he genemnon cast and the per anit; eIectncxty

'ruthonty demded' that ’th“efclmm—of-ftlie Petmoﬁer does

5

L L «‘cdnsxderauon. Furth ',-_the Authon@y ﬁoted thét the Company méy ralse thls ittet with ﬂle" ”--:-} '
Feaera.l and Provm ial Government 15 mﬂxdraw thls addmonal charges mgosed by the' -
Imganon Department of Government Fof Pun;ab fér protecung ‘the ena consumer from such -

Rt

dated Aiig 71, 901 jul 14720207 M&y 20*2621 ]ﬁ 077 20227 'ana*kug 3L 2022’ré';3e“§’c‘edly '
requmedNPPMCL to pay Anmial Fee @ US$ 300 per? MWunder PPIB Fee and Charggs 31:1&#. .

-"' /7 2018 Es-notified i the official Gazette, of Pakistan: AccordthIYr the Petitioner vide;letter

K &atea Jul 2I 2020, jun04 2021, Ian“l?., 2022“.’md Sep 02; 2022hadalreadrsubmxttedthe%am¢ :
o "‘"" for cons1deranon}and approval of tb.e Authonty NPPMCL further submmed r.ha: smce the

T S 0 T R ) | P L

Item sé fha!: theoutstandmg Amlua.l Fee ~Erozh COD OHquds can be pan'l Io 'PPIB‘ R _‘--'ﬂ._ ;

Ve : R

Y The ‘matter pertams o aIl povwer. plamsand is under cbnsﬂeratxon of the ﬁmthonty The '

matter shail be adj ud.tcated separately

15 Whethutherequmtofﬁe?&ﬂmthﬁmpeawopaanmﬂmmon}m“mmﬁed?

15 1 NPPMCL requested the Authonty to aIIow operauon cm startup cost on HSDm line with r.he ‘

o other" RLNG based power pro}ects NPPMCL in- support ‘of its request submmed GE's

. ,documentt “Pressure Atomized Liquid Fuel Mamtenance "and Trou'fﬂe-shooung Guidélines -

(GEK121350 Rev D} NPPMCL subm:tted that the para v (C)of tb.e sa1d guxde]mes stated as
‘ under- .

“The unit shell be operated on liguid !ilel evezy szx months to énsute 2l muipoaeuas' are
exemsea" azza" opemczng co:z'ecr]y In order w0 cvmp]ere this regmremem; the gaf turbme shalf

a; Ea‘zerawmd azglfzigétid fuel (in case the turbine msbutdanm) or trazz.-;u"ened fomgas
to Liquid fael at jow load. :
b I.oaa’ed up to .U‘.'E' mode.

7|Page




b

2
Decision in the matter of Modification Petition against Turiff Determination
Datad Mey 20, 2020 filed by NPFMCL-HES

15.2,

15.3.

154.

£F

155.

¢ Held in LFE mode for 30 minutes.
d, Either shutdown or transferred back to gas.

Ensure the water flush was successful after liquid fuel was turned off”
Accordingly, NPPMCL has worked out the cost based on following cases:

a. Startup on HSD
b. Changeover from RLNG

NPPMCL submitted that it took up the matter with CPPA-G vide its letter dated Feb 11, 2021
* and informed that as per OEM of Gas Turbines i.e. General Flectric (GE), it was mandatory to

operate both GTs of HBS Power Plant on HSD fuel twice in a year. This was essential for
ensuring reliable start-up and operation of GTs on liquid fuel whenever required, However,
the Power Purchaser suggested that the matter be taken up with the regulator NEPRA.
NPPMCL submitted that NEPRA had recently allowed a similar request of another identical
power plant i.e. M/s Quaid-e-Azam Thermat (Pvt.) Ltd (Bhikki Power Plant), therefore, it is
reqiiested that the Petitioner may also be allowed to operate its power plant on Liquid Fuel
(HSD) twice & year for thirty (30) minutes each in line with the approval granted to Bhikki
Power Plant.

NPPMCL-HBS has submitted the impact of operation/startups on HSD (estimated cost of
offline fuel changeover of one GT (while previously on RLNG operation} and estimated cost
of online fuel changeover of one GT from RLNG to HSD {at 50% load) and then back to RLNG}
with the petition. Petitioner also submitted GE guidelines for liquid fuel maintenance and
Trouble-shooting.

CPFA-G submltted their comments on the instant matter vide letter no. DGMT—C/MT

 R&G/NPPMCIL/1599-1602 dated Feb 08, 2023 as below:

15.6.

o In view of the OFEMs recommendations of biannual testing/operation of GTs of its power
plant on HSD to ensure reliability of its operation on HSD, CPFPA-G supports the option
of online fuel changeover of NPPMCL power plants from RLNG to HSD in line with the
decision of the Authority in case of QATPL's Bhikki power piant dated 27-01-2022.
Moreover, NPPMCL may not be allowed the cost operation /stertups on HSD in case the
piant Is operated on HSD upon the instruction of System operator due to the system
requirements and hence the recommendations of the OEM are met witd:.

The Authority considered the request of NPPMCL and observed that similar kind of decision
has been made in QATPL wherein online changeover from RLNG to HSD on bi-annual basis
was allowed subject to the following directions:

o) Heat Rate Degradadion, Output Degradation and Variation in Fuel Prices will be
applied as per actuai.

8|Page

R/



Decision fn the matter of Modification Petition sgainst Terif Determination
Dered May 20, 2020 fled by NPPMCL-HBS =~ -

b) QATPL will not be entitied for the fequested cost, in casé the plant is operated on HSD
upon the Instructions of Syster Operator due to the system requirements and hence
the recommendations of the OFM are met with.

15.7. Based on the considérations mentioned above, the Authonty allows the operationy/start up on

' HSD to NPPMCL as per OEM manufacturer in line with QATPL i.e. transfetred from gas'to
liquid fuel at low load only. NPPMCL is accordingly directed to sitbmit it claun 1o the power

_ purchaser i e GPPA G in line wn:h the above parameters at para 15 6 above and claim :h.:s-

"assess ahid venfy thé_msts for thé Sagﬁe

4-:-..;:« ,"4- *aeﬂ. la
..-.‘u.‘.ymm..,f- - ?hphw"‘w.urd‘l’

- vretrospecm"éﬁ’é"ca Thmmtted that Mimsuy of Ene.fg)e (Power Dw‘ﬁ‘cn)'wde
LR s Tetter No. IPPs-IU(lS)QUZO diited Oct 06, 2020 cénveyedmr.hf; décision of t the Cabinet-
Committee on Energy (CCoEj to NPPMCL, which was. retified by the Cabmet ini case No.
. 648!35/2020 dated. Sep 08 2020 regardmg ‘redtictionin Return on Equity (ROE) of the .
SR Govemment ‘owned pcwer pro)ec:s (R.LNG IPPs) from—lg% IRR with, Dollarmdexatzon o
. '-;:': RO 12% IRR w:th Dollarmdexauon along er.h dJrectlon to approach NEPRA for re‘vxsxon 1 of ROE- i
. compoﬁent by submxssmn of' tariff Tevision evision petition, 1o NEPRA: Acwrdmgly. NPPMC]:' ﬁIed
i T petition :as perrdxrednons pf the Fetieral Govemmemt for redu__ on.; a

1162, NPPMCL ssubmitred t'hat NEPRAAuthonty v1cIe its ROE Reducuon E)rder dated Feb 18 2021
reduced the ROE component from 16% IRRto 12% IRK; However, while reducmg the ROE
component prospecuvely, NEPRA also reduced the Retirn on Eqmt;LDuxmg-Consmm:_n
{ROEDC) component from USD, 23.338 mxlhon to USD-17.413 million which was already
* locked. by the NEPRA ‘thtough its eCOD Orcfer dated May 20; 2020;. wlnch translates into
ﬁ:rther reductlon of ROE by Rs. 87 nulhon for the Company However, NEPRA took :
altogether a dlﬁ'erent stance in case of [PP’s and :educed the ROE component of p pnv&te sector )

W - 1PPE prospecrmely Le. w1thcut retrospecnve re-computatzon ‘of the ROEDC cornponenrs that
. were locked in COD tariffs of respective [PPs. NPPMCL is of the view that NEPRA has taken
two diffarent approaches in its detetmmanons for ‘reducirig ROE of private sector IPPs and -
public sector owned RLNG power plants. In view of the forgoing, the Authority is requested

" . to remove the inipact retrospectively in the ROE Reduction Order dated Feb 18; 2021 by
making the ROEDC a separate taziff component as this shall ensure cons:stency vnth 1ts smnlar
determmanons given for the pnvate sector IPPs. ‘ ‘

16.3. CPPA-G commented in the instant matter that the GOP vide its cabinet decision in case no,
648/3512020 dated 08—09—2020 had reduced quity (RO for Government

—_— ——s e

9|Page




It j

Dacision in the matter of Modification Petition sgeinst Tariif Determaination
Dated May 20 2020 filed by NPPMCL-HBS

ROE Component for IPPs was reduced consequent upon negotiation and joint filing of revised
tariff application accordingly. Therefore the two cases are different and should not be
confused. Furthermore, re-computing the ROEDC component prospectively will Tead to
higher IRR than 12% which will 43ain violate the GOP decision.

16.4. The Authority considered the submissions of NPPMCL and the comments of CPPA-G. The
Authority acknowledges with the comments of CPPA-G that the ROE component was
reduced in case of [PPs through negotiations whereas in the instant case CCoE has decided to
reduce the IRR therefore both cannot be mixed with each other, The decision dated February
18, 2021 pertaining to reduction of IRR from 16% to-12% has been made in line with the
above referred CCoE decision. Consequently, the request of NPPMCL to allow the same
mechanism as in case of IPP’s is nog justified and not aligned.to the aforesaid CCoE decision
therefore the instant request is declined.

1. WhethertherequestofthePemmermthmgardmphcychmnEmreasomblemd
justified?

17.1. NPPMCL submitted that in the COD Order dated May 20, 2020, NEPRA did not provide any
rationale or basis for reaching the simple cycle tariff approved by it, which was considerably
lesser than the amount requested by the Company. The Simple Cycle Efficiency /HeatRate—_
of 41.26% (after sharing of savings achieved), as referred to at para 15. 6 of the Order, has been
agreed with the Power Purchaser as tested at the time of Simple Cycle Cornmissioning and
witnessed by Power Purchaser and Independent Engineer. By considering the said
Efficiency/Heat Rate and RLNG price of Rs. 1249.9553/MMTBU referred to para 4.1.15 of
tariff adjustment at COD Order dated February 19, 2020, the Fuel Cost Component for Simple
Cycle Tariff works out to be Rs. 11.4497/kWh (para 15.7 of the Order) and the same was
requested to be allowed as Fuel Cost Component of simple cycle tariff. However, NEPRA has
determined Fuel Cost Component of Rs. 10.3769/kWh which appears to be a result of
calculation error as it is not aligned with the tested Efficiency / Heat Rate of the simple cycle.
Since, due to this calculation error, simple cycle operations of plant would generate fuel loss
of Rs. 1.0728/kWh, therefore, the Autharity is requested to correct the caiculation error and
allow Rs. 11.4497/kWh as Fuel Cost Component of Simple Cycle Tariff. Furthermore, the
simple cycle tariff was requested for any outage period, inciuding forced outage. However,
withput providing any reasons or rationale, NEPRA has only allowed the simple cycle tatiff
during maintenance outage, scheduied outage or major overhaul outage. The exclusicfi Bf
forced ontage, defeais the purpose of seeking the simple cycle tariff. Additionally, the Order
‘also states that simple cycle operations will not be applicable under existing gas supply
arrangements of the Company. In this regard, it is submitted that there is no nexus between

the gas supply arrangements and simple cycle operations.

17.2. CPPA-G submitted their comments vide letter no. DGMT-C/MT-R&G//NPPMCL/1599-1602
dated Feb 08, 2023 as below:

o  The request of NPPMCL may be considered by the Authority for simple cycle operations
during farced outage period as well in eddition to meintenance outage schedille oUtageor

i0|Page

10./70



Decision in the matter of Modification Petition against Teriff Determination,,
Dated May 20, 2020 filed by.!\’.”.PMCI-EBS' .

. msjor ovarﬁau] outage if demanded by the .sys*tem apemmr based on Economic merit order
under provision af' Grid code. '

e NPPMCL in s petition ilso highlighted inconsistency in simple cycie tariff calenlations.
' CPPAG can.s':ders r&az any mconﬂscency rf’ avazlabfe ma y be addre.s:s'ed by rize Am:bamy

e Fmrbezmom, as zlzere iz po promzorz of’ eﬂ?czency sbazzng on. .S'zmp!e C}rafe modie in

- refé.r;snae ra.m?dere:mmaaoﬂs therefors, this oﬁ'z’m does ot support. eﬁaamysﬁamg of _
w0 _‘ 6040 éemfeen SeL’er aad Purcbai?er- and réééﬁziuends~determmzﬁg raaﬁ" o.a mted :

. Lf]é’if;’si&zcb‘éré szgﬁ“&'tbaﬁ EPC“ S ?eed eﬁ?aeuc?num%ezi‘ L5 4D,
-Hss*aad 4f 0f%ge£ZHVforBa!!o ;g:w p}m *"‘
. 1"' 3., The subxm.ssxon of the Petmoner ar:d comments of the CPPAG ha.ve ‘been tonmdered The .

: -‘ B LR eEﬁc:ency on s1mp1e cycle operanon asestabhshed by thelndependent Engmeer works out as -
: o 41 4610% Smce no mechamsm on. the sharmg of eﬂiaency on sxmple cycle Wik prowdéd i

- '1,, Tiak the Auﬂmnty’% deczsron ‘dated’ August 9 2016 dlerefogesrtl'rje}s“gge Iraﬁ got beengons%ered B
- and the firel cost, ih'ponent;ﬁwas' allo’wéd'o,r;;t_he ;qs:ea, emczepex’jag r’égé:ds the clam of -
T NPPMC[::re“gafdmg“Calculmcrn Cerro, the gt hag heen‘recherked a:;d-no-erfdfhéﬁ—been, -
,JoundThe exchange rate for caIculatlon of fgel cost. congonent of. sunplecycfe has been used -
afs Rs 105 38/US \iﬁlereas the combmeiqycﬁ ﬁ1e1 Sost bomponent hasfb “worl

aen worked out on’

......

114 “The Aurhonqr conslderea that:hérequestofN?PMCLforau

) iy Lkt

wiE “in, forced ¢ outages as well isin Ime Wlth tlie precedent cases .j;e‘e :
ges legmrnate, the Authonryhas decrded to allow ample é;'cle operauons to NPEMCL su“b)ect to
- ﬂEconomrc Ment QOrder (EMO) inall kmd -of ovrages mcludmg forced. outages However; the
- companys shall not be enutled for any capacrry charges on smple cycie operamn exceptT“‘g
S m&m felevant provmons of PPA. 'I'herefore, for simple cycle operation,

the Company shall be enutled for energy charge part of rarsz . e fuel cost cdmponent and

R _,,nxs ah'eady entrtled to rece:ve capac;ty charges Further, th€ ”Authenry agrees wrth the :

. submission Gfthe P etmgn_ex that there is 'no nexus bemeen the’ ges supply arrangemenw ‘and
szmple cycle oPerauons and therefore, sxmple cycle operatrons is ailowed under the present

838 supply arrangement.

.....

17.5. The Authority has noted a contradicncn in ite COD Revrew Motlon decmon dated May 20 :
2020 where Srmple ‘Cycle tariff table was provided under paraJS 7.and: para 20(1) Whlle under’

. para 15.10 and para 20(I1I), the Authority decided that the s:mple cvcle operauon shall be on

the basis of approved firel cost component and variable O&M. As decided under para 15.10

and para 20(111), the Authomy upheld its decision and decided to withdraw the Simple Cycle

qilipag'e-




¥

Ty
Dacision I the metter of Modification Petition against Teriff Determinadon
" Dated May 20, 2020 fled by NPPMCI-HES

i3,

18.1.

18.2.

18.3.

18.4.

tariff tables. Therefore the Simple Cycle tariff tables under para 15.7 and 20(D) of the decision
éated May 20, 2020 shall stand withdrawn.

Whether the request for revision in indexes for O8M is justified?

NPPMCL submitted that NEPRA in its Reference Tariff Determination dated Aug 09, 2016
determined the base value for US CPI as 237.111, which was accordingly also agreed in the
O&M Agreement executed on May 04, 2017 with the O&M Contractor. NEPRA further
determined that at COD, the O&M components shall be adjusted as per the signed O&M

- Agreement, LTSA Agreement and actual recurring administrative expenses. However, in the

COD Determination dated 19 Feb 2020, instead of allowing the base value of US CFI as
237.111, already determined in Reference Tariff Determination and accordingly agreed in the
O&M Agreement, NEPRA used US CPI of 251.99. Subsequentiy, NEPRA again revised this
figure to 251.588 vide COD Tariff Review Order dated May 20, 2020 resulting in loss of Rs.
343 million. It is, therefore, requested that the base vahue of US CPI may kindly be corrected
to 237.111 as was determined in the Reference Tariff Order dated Aug 09, 2016.

CPPA-G commented that the O&M cost, its mix, and the corresponding mechanism thereof
as approved in the tariff determination of Balloki and Haveli Bahadur Shah may be applicable
for the period during which the Petitioner has already finalized O%M Agreement’s Le 12
years, During this time however the Petitioner may be required to submit on an annual basis
the documentary evidence/report pertaining to actusl expenditure on account of O&%M. The
savings, if any, in the actual Q&M cost compared to the approved O&M cost shall completely
be passed on to the consumers. Subsequent to the lapse of O&M contract, in order to claim
O&M costs the Petitioner may be required to carry out revetse competitive bidding process,
the Authority shall make revisions in the O%M Cost, while capping the prevailing level of the
approved O&M cost. Those revisions may also entail changing the mix of the approved O&M
cost {Local & Foreign) as well as the indexation mechanism (indices, frequency etc)”

As per decision of the Authority dated Aug 09, 2016, the O&M cost was required to be adjusted
at the time of COD. The relevant extract of the Authority’s decision is as under:

“At COD, D&M components shall be adjusted as per the signed O&M Agreement,
LTSA Agreement and actuel recurring administrative expenses. Thereafier, O&M components

of tarif¥ shall be adjusted on account of local Inflation (CPD), foreign inflation (US CPI) and
exchange rate quarterly on I* Jaly, Ist October, Ist January and Ist April based on the latest
availabie information with respect to CPI notified by the Pakistan Bureau of Statistics (PBS),
US CPI (All Urban Consumers) issued by US Bureau of Labor Statistics and revised T7 & OD
selling rate of US Dollar notified by the National Bank of Pakistap....”

It has been observed that the O%M Agreement was signed on May 04, 2017 between NPPMCL
and SEPCOIII Electric Power Construction Corporation, As per documents provided by the
NPPMCL, in definition of the aforesaid O8M agreement following has been stated:

12jPage



Decmo.u in tbc matter of Modification Peridon against Teraff Determination™ |
Dated Mgy 20, 2020ﬁ1ea’ by NPPMCL-HEBS |, -»

“Tnflation aq’]wmzeat fécror has the meanmg ascnbed to z!ze term uaa'er Sc&ea’u]e—! of the
FPPA”

18.5. The PPA was signed on October 29, 2016 As per Schedule-I o{" the PPA: .
© “[nflation Adjustment Factor means foreign cost component of reference varizble O&M
-« component and reférenceﬁred O&M ¢ campazzezzr fbrﬂuemaaonsm us C‘PI m&mb féctdrs]za}.’l
: :becafmfated’asspeaﬁedmfart-lf” i ST

bodrey
s

n "Q&M components of tariff sk "",» 2l ‘_vaa)m'teci C D,
" . fom:gn inflation (UIS’ CPJ) and excfzazzge rate guarter.{g on Ist ]aiy, Jst October Jst)fanumy A
TR Md;lst,éipnlﬁaseqpa_&e z'are.st a}adgﬁ]gxmm.aam_m;b mpect CQ_CPI n__gﬁed by the - e
S Pakistan Bzme.au of Statistics (P.B.S? US GFY. issued by s Bm-eau ofL&borStaamcxeadmmed '

-u'?.‘[
.z\ =

< IT& oD ;eﬂmgme q.f‘US'Do]!arndtzﬁéd %ﬁeh’éﬂonaiﬂazzf af'paias

nﬁ.-«l- . l=

e b Of & LI 10 g ECLL W ;

_ ~of O&M cost zs*jusm:ﬁedrapd m—hne;@th.;ﬁe abcve referred &ecns:on oE the Authon ;PPA

aid e an& O&M Agreement.iAccordmgly 116:0RM componerits ha\zg bee;x revwed whmh will be
apphcable from COD ie; May 09 2018 and are given as under;” . ‘ -

S L R e e e e ST copwm . Revisedusper . |, <.
OBM Comparients, . . |- (Way20,2000) . |" OBMAg |
' .o RI-NG JHSD |"RING'{ HSD | .
i o | Ficed OBM (Forelga) (RefeWfir) - | 01175 03345 | 01196 |01 | .-
SRR Vaﬁablé‘O&M(Foreign) (Rs./KWR)" ~|.-'0.1205.. |-0.1563:1.0.1220 |. 0.1578. | -
: To:al RS - 0.2384 0.2908 02416 | - 02943

19 AnyotberrelevantmsueansmgdnrmgtheProceedmgs?(SBLCCbaIges}

19 1 The Aur.honty wde determmanon dated August 09 2016 aIIowe& NPPMCL—HBS the cost of

SBLC @ 1.5% subject to adjustment as per actual rrangement finalized m‘:hg_§§_A. The

. Authority retained the same SBLC charges @ 1.5% per annym in COD Decision dated
February 19, 2020 and COD review decision dated Mav 20, 2020.

13{Page




Decision in the matter of Modification Petition agaiust Tariff Determiriation
Dated May 20, 2020 filed by NPPMCL-FBS

19.2.

19.3.

19.4.

' 195,

19.6.

19.7.

During the proceedings of modxﬁcanon petition it was observed that under the GSA, NPPMCL
is required to have in place at all imes a ‘Gas Supply Deposit’ which is quanﬁﬁed on the basis
of three (03) months consumption at 100% load. The.Gas Supply Deposit can be in the form
of an escrow account, a Standby Letter of Credit (SBLC), or a combination of both. Under the )
Tariff Determination, a combination of one (o1) ) month’s escrow account and two (02) no

SBLC has been allowed. Since Escrow account is locked at COD, any variation in RLNG pnce
(inchading impact of US$ to PKR mdex.auon) over and above (ot vice versa) the cost the escrow
account is allowed as part of cost of working capital and will be added to or reduced from cost
of SBLC. — :

‘The Authority noted that NPPMCL is not maintaining the SBLC as per GSA and actual SBLC
amount is far less than the amount being allowed in the cost of working capital. Further, it has
been learnt that amendment is GSA is under consideration to fix the SBLC to approximately
Rs. 15 billion. Accordingly the issue was framed and sent to the HBS and Balloki to present
their case in the matter during the hearing, Reminder in the matter was aiso issued to the
NPPMCL (HBS / Balloki).

In response the Company has provided the relevant documents. As per Standby Letter of
Credit Facility Agreement, actual tate of SBLC charges/commission is indicated as 0.10% per -
quarter of the unfunded portion of the SBLC to be paid in advance until the expiry of SBLC
Agreement (i.e. 12'months unless renewed by the SBLC Agent with the mutual consent of the

company).

While reviewing the supportedl documents, it has been further observed that the total SBLC
Commission cost charged in financial statements (i.e. Statement of Profit or Loss for the year
ended 30 June 2022} is at the rate of 0.10% per quarter (i.e. 0.40 % per annum).

It is pertinent to mention that ECG vide its decision dared Jan 11, 2023 has deaided as follows:

‘thar the GSD (Gas Supply Deposit) under the GSA be fixed at Rs. 15 billion per
power project instead of the exdsting GSD which Is equivalent to one-fourth (I/4) omemwn .
Gas Allocation va!aec< at current applicable Ges Price inclusion of taxes.”

The &uthority in its tariff decision dated May 20, 2020 allowed the cost of workm.g capital
adjustment on account of KIBOR and fuel price variation. In addition- the adjustment is aiso
linked with the actual dispatch factor of the preceding quarter. Further, any post COD
variation in RENG price (including impact of US$ to PKR exchange rate) over and above (or
vice versa) the cest for escrow amount locked at COD, shall be added to or subtracted from

. .cost of SBLC as part of cost of working capital. However, it has been observed that the
Company-is not maintaining the SBLC as per allowed 2mount by the Authority. Accordingly

the Authority has decided to allow actual SBLC amount subject to maxiroum 60 days
consumption as per GSA £ the impact of additional escrow account requirement. In line with

. the above me mennoned ECC decision, actual SBLC amount ‘shall be allowed with maximum of

Rs. 15 billion minus escrow account with effect from the implementation of the ECC decision.

&/q 14| Page

144%



Decision in the matter of Modificatian Petition agatnst Tkeiff Determinationts,
Dated Mey 20, 2020 filed by NPPMCL-HES . e
T —
: /
Keeping in view the actual SBLC cost charged in financial statements, the Authority has
further'decided to allow actual cost subject to maximuri of 1% per annum. :

ORDER

L 'I‘he Aurhonty hereby inodifies and approves the generauon tariff daLed_Mag, ZQ..ZQZO_and
" TFebiiary 21, 2021 of National Power Parks Management Company (anate} Limited — Haveli -
. Bahadur Shah for its 1, 215.176 MW gnetg Power Project on RLNG and 1064 837’ MW n HSD
7 aléng with admsunentsf“ ndexations for dehvery of elecmcmr td the power purchaser to '
- extent of fo]lowmg tanﬂ" components ' T

" [Capaciy Cluges '(Rs.)iwm' ‘

e Fme&mFomgp)ﬂ? | 0d1R ] 04545 15 00196 [y 0365 Gechiahaes | L
S| ROE®L -;_;_ogglz-_i,dé‘a‘a‘s_ﬁ;,‘-_;n;'z"e‘si-;;.oﬁ?_’isz_t_ms_s__.Lj;,ﬁ;,_,_m~-_,
- | gt [ e s oo Lol o
e g e 2 [ oBger T OB7OT | 0539 |5 03995 |7 KiOR T
. -D.ebFS“fms‘“’ = 07772 08869 079273 -~0Y0ss i i |
Ly Doty Cme RuAWEY . i
; Viriable OM-(Foreign); * . {.1.0] 1265- 0565 |+ 042205 '”0“*15732 S

Iﬂmo&Mmpmnm(mﬁe&MsﬁaﬂbeappﬁabfeﬁmmD e L
' zmxozmpmmmybeappmﬂemawwzaz.r.-,aoneyearaa:rcnoie iew; Declsion, |

. S.Revﬁm‘Deb:SerwangCampmwrsbﬂbeaH?ﬂmbk&am ? 1 Qriarter™, ‘ e
R 4neL\ethaeSa"bewmmMcbedsmarfaudm.-.z-mo zbzsda:is:on. e

< +The Anthonty has demded ) allow cost for oonstrucuon.of housmg complex as per actual which
- is subject to maximum cap of Rs. 3; ,188.33 millign. The constyuction penod shailbe | two years
* from the date of isstance of notice'to proceed to the Contractor Upon compleuon of thehousmg
_{ o compiex; NPPMCL~I-[BS shall submit’ . request for, mcluszon of cost in the tanff anng with the-
.. dotumentary evidence upto the satisfaction of the Authonty and the aIlowed cost shall bé:
ad]usted prospecuveiy from. complenon of Lhe hbusmg complex. PR : :

| The Authonty has decnied © “allow SBLC Charges at ‘actual sub]ect to maximum of 1% per
;nnum_wi,lgng_ca comEonent shall be adjusted from the date of COT (Le. May 09,2018y~

SBLC charges. Further the" Authority has decided to allow'actuat SBLC

"amount subject o maximum of 60 days consumption as per GSA. x the impatt of additional

escrow account requirement. In line with the ECC decision dated Jan 11, 2023, actual SBLC
amount shall be allowed with maximum of Rs. 15 billion rnmus escrow account with effect from -

15|Page




ot : Decision in the matter of Sodification Petition against Teriff Determination
. Dated May 20, 2020 fled by NPPMCL-HBS

the implementation of the ECC decision. Till that time, the allowed limit of SBLC shall be in
line with the decision dated May 20, 2020 or actual amount whichever is lower.

IV. In line with the above decisions, the Petitioner is directed to submit request for indexation of
. relevant tariff components.
- V. The terms and conditions and indexation mechanism will remain same as given in the COD

Review decision dated May 20, 2020 and subsequent ROE reduction decision dated February ~
| 18, 2021.

VL NOTIFICATION

The above Order of the Authority along with 2 Annexes shall be notified in the Official Gazette
"t 7in tenns of Section 31(7) of the Regulations of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of

Elepmc Power Act, 1997,
AUTHORITY
‘ ! .
gl s S 4
Mathar Niaz Rana (nsc) " Engr. Magsood Anwar Khan
Member : Member
Engr Raﬁque Ahmed Shaikh Amina Ahmed

Member Member

“"1'61 Page




) - ; - . - Annex -}
National Power Parks Mansgement (Private) Limited
Haveli Bahadur Shah Project
o Debt Service Schedule (RING)

Gross Capacity " 1230540 MWe - USS/PKRParty 10538

Net Capacity 1215176 MWe  Debt 52992 US$ Millicn

KIBOR " 6.50% Debt fn Pak Rupees 55,842.51 Rs, Million
“* Spread over KIBOR " 1.80% S - ,
. Total Interest Rate . e : -

) - 55,8425 § ..+ " 1,15873 | :
N 5463293 8 = 1,189.86 |+ 5400848 |0
¥ 357> 1 5400448 1" £ r1,12059 [-. 53056.76 [t
“n 4o, ] 53,05676 ]~ - 967.38 4 ~1,100.08 | - 52,080.38 [+ -
It Year ., 7 o0 - 3758130 - &80 ILC TR aom E
.. 5 . | 52089.88]- : 98746 ] 108085 5110092 - 2,0683]
- " 6nr. §-SLIOLI2 | .- 1,007.95 ) . 1,060.36 | .- 50,093.97 [ - 206831
T 50,093.97 [+ -° 1,026.86 } - 1,030.45 | ~ 49,065:1F J=-+ 2,058.31

- 5 1 49065317 - 1,050217]" 101810 34801490 | < -2.06831
2nd Yexrr it <o AOT4AT T 419OBFTNRITCS L BB - o oL :
.o =9 1 4a0m490f. v 1,07200] - 99631 - 4694250 - 206881+t
Coe 10 14690900 . 109425 § % 57407.[ 45848661 " 2,06831
T T T Y 4584866 [ T LINGSS T 95186 L TH47BLT1 |- C 206831
- 12 -1 44731710 - 114013} 928181 43501581 ' 20683
BrdYear . - oo -io 442338 3B4000 i oo o R27BO4 .
© o] w13 [ 4448109 1 <1 187.00 fr-- 92257 F 43274191 210957 .
L 4 | 4327419 f- - 121063 [ 897.04 § 42062561 - 230957 N
15 [ 4%06256f. . 123677] 57280F ' 4082570 . 210957
<1673 | 408579 f - 126044  B47.14} 8056335 [ 210957
dth¥ext : .- -n- 480784 354044 . - - - 843820 S
< 17¢- F 3956835 | . 1,288.63] ' - 82094]7:3827472) & 2109571 .. : R
18 - ] 3BIHMR 431537 © 79420 ). 36959351~ .- 2,109.57 | |
197 1. 8895935 " 134267} .. 78601 ] - 35.676.68 (% . 210957 I
S -0 oa 61668 1,87053 . - 739.05 1 34.246.16 8- 210957 0495 (> - 0.2932) ---07927 )
Sth¥ear = .. - 531718 BI21.09 - .- - 843329 g EE g
ez b 3424616 139896 71061 "32847.191 210957)-° - -
27 | '52s47.09 0 142795  esLS8| 3IA1GI0|- 210957
) 3141920 " T457.62F-  6&5195] 2996158] 210957) . - -
24 2996158 1 - - 148787 - 62170]. 2847371 210957 05423 0.2504 0.7927 |
Gth¥ear -~ -~ 577245 266584 - ... - 843829 L o '
25 | W37 LS18747] 59083 [ 26954971  2,109.57
© 2 26,954.97 153026 | 55932 . 2540471]  2,10957
7 2540471 1582427 527151 93822291 -210957] § e -
. 28 | 1382220 1615261  49431[ . 2207.03] ° 210357 05887 030401 - 07927
th¥ar ~ - 7 626668 + 217161~ ;" T - - 843829 - - : T
) 22,207.03 1648781 46080 2058835] - 210957
30 20,558.25 168299 ) 426581 1887526  2,10957
31 |- 18875.26 171791 ]- - 39166} . 1715735] - -2,10957 . b
32 12.157.35 175356 ] 356.02 | 1540380] 210957 1.6391 0.1536 07977 |
Beh Yerr 680828 LI06. . 843820
33 15.403.80 178094 | - 319.637 1361385 210957
34 . | 1361385 1827081 26040} -1178677) 210957
3 11,786.77 186500 . 24458F 9921.77|  2,109.57 . :
36 | . 9007 1903694  20588) - 801808] 210957 0.6938 0055} 075
othYear - 738572 105257 - 843829 i
37 8018.08 1943201 36638] 607488] — 2,10957 '
38 6.074.88 1,98352 12605 ) 409136} 210557
89 4091.35 2,024.68 B490) 206669] 210057
40 2/056.69 206669] -4288% - - 2,10957 0.7532 0.0395 0.7927
|10tk Yexr 501808 42021 5438.20

————— e



-

A -
L]
Amex -1
National Power Parks Management {Private) Limited
Haveli Bahadur Shah Project
Debt Servica Schedule (HSD)
Gross Capacity 1,085,400 MWs US$/PER Parity 10538
Net Capacity 1,064.887 MWs Debt 529.92 Us$ Million
KIBOR 63006 Debt In Pak Rupees §5,84251 Rs, Million
Spread over KIBOR 1.80% - .
Total Intetest Rate £30% ‘ .
., | Princtpa Principal |yt | Badaamce Debt Principal Tntarest Debt
Period | Rl Bepvmet |y in e | wnion Rs, | 5SS | BFTREE | gy pwim Servicing
billionRs, LAV R ReEW/ )
1 55842.51 G09S8 | LI1S873 | 5498203 | 206831
z 5 3 92845 | 1,130.86 | 5400448 | _ 2.066.31
3 5400443 o772y 112059 | 5305676 206831 ]
4 53,056.76 o5733] 110093 ] 5208938} 206831] 04073 04846] 08869 }
st Yexr 13 452011 827324 .
5 52,089.38 98746 ] 1080857 51,100192 |  2.06831 [
s | 5LI0L92 L0075 | 1060361 5000397 | 206831
7 50,093.97 102885 1 103945 | 4906.11|  2.0683)
8 49,065.11 105021 Lows.10] 4801450]  2.068.31 0.4368 0.4501 0.8369
| 20 Yerr 407447 __ 4193.77 827324
9 £8.014.90 1,072.00 996.31 § 4604290 2,068.31
10 16,942.50 105425 | 97407 | 45848.66 0GB31
1 &5 34565 1,116.95 051351 4478L711 206831
12 HTBLTL L4013 975,181 4355158 |  2.08831 04742 oA1ZE  0.8869
3rd Year 447133 3.840.92 8,273.24
12 4445119 LIET00 ] 92257] 45.27419]  2]0957 ;-
14 4327419 121163 | 807.94| 42082561 210957
15 062.56 123677 87280 4081579 | 210957
16 40.225.79 126244]  847.14] 3956335] 210957 0.5250 03795 0.5046
. [ éhYer 455754 354044 8.438.29
17 29,563.35 1,288.63 BI0.96] 2827472 [ 210957
15 8472 1,515.37 754201 36,950.85 | 410957
19 26,959.35 134267 | 765911 35,616.68 10957 : ‘
20 35,616,68 1,370.53 739.05 1 34,4616 210557 0.5700 £.3346 39046
. Sth Year 5317.19 2.121.09 8.438.29
21 B4,245.16 1,398.9 71061 ] 3284719 | 210957
2 22,847.19 1,427.99 S3158 | S1415.201 210957
23 31,419.20 145762 65195 | 29,961581 210957
24 2996158 148787 | e070| 2847371 2,109.57 0.6188 0.2858 0.9046
Gth¥esr 577245 2.665.84 £,438.20
5 2847371 1S18.74] 59083 | 2655497] 210957
2 26,554.97 155026 | _ 659.52] 25,4047 310957
%7 BA4TL 152242  SIn.15| 2382029 210057
28 9382229 161526 | 454311 22,207.06] 210957 0.6718 02328 0.5046
7tk Year 626668 2,17161 438,20 1
29 21.207.03 164878 ] 46080 205585 ]  2,10957]
30 2055825 168299 | 40658 18875261  2,10957
31 18,875.26 171791 20166 ). 17157851 210957
32 17,157.35 175856 35602] 15403801 210957 0.7253 0.1753 0.9045
&th Year 680323 _ .1635.06 843829
33 15.403.80 172994 ] 31965 13613851 210957
Y] 13,613.85 180708 | 28249] 1178677 210957
T35 | 1178677 1865001 24458{ 9921771 210957
36 992L.77" 190369 | 205881 801808 210957 0.7917 0.1128 0.9046 |
oh Year 738572 1,05257 BASE.29
37 .018.08 1,543.20 16638 607488 ] 210957
36 £,.074.88 1,983.52 12605 | 400136 |  7,10957
39 3,091.36 2,02468 8490 [ 206660 |  2.10957
40 2.,066.69 2,066.69 4228 - 210957 | 0.85% 0.0450 0.9046
10th Yerr 501808 £20.21 243879 .




oy

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Tower, G-5/1, Attaturk Avenue, Islamabad
Phone: 9206500, Fax: 2600026

REGISTRAR Website: www.nepra.org.pk, Email: info@nepra.org.pk

: RF otifications//ac 36—~ D8 '
No. NEPRA/TRF-100/Notifications/(a® 20 ~ 28 . May 15, 2025
The Manager

Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press (PCPP)
Khayaban-¢-Suharwardi,
islamabad

Subject: NOTIFICATION REGARDING ORDERS OF THE AUTHORITY

In pursuance of Sub-Scction 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation of Generation,
‘Fransmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XI. of 1997); enclosed picase
find herewith following Decisions of the Authority as detailed below for immediate
publication in the official Gazette of Pakistan:

s Decision ' Issuance No.
Ne, | R - and Date

1. | Decision of the Authority in thc matter of adjustment/indexation in | 4592-4595
insurance component of capacity charge part of tariff for the period | 27-03-2025
October 05, 2024 to October 04, 2025 for Sapphxrc Electric
Company Limited
2. | Decision of the Authority under NEPRA (Review Procedurc) | 4580-4584

Regulations, 2009 regarding Decision of the Authority in the matter | 27-03-2025

of Petition filed by NPPMCL for modification in the Detcrmination &
dated May 20, 2020 - 1,223.106 MW (Gross) Power Project at | 1949-1953
Balloki, District Kasur 03-02-2025

(¥ ]

Decision of the Authority under NEPRA (Review Procedurc) | 4574-4578
Regulations, 2009 regarding Decision of the Authority in the matter | 27-03-2025
of Petition filed by NPPMC]). for modification in the Delermination &

dated May 20, 2020 - [,230.54 MW (Gross) Power Project at | 1942-1947
| | Naveli Bahadur Shah, District Jhang _03-02-2025 |

2. Pleasc alsc furnish thirty five (35) copics of the Notifications to this Office after its
publication.

I ‘.
Encl: 03 Notifications WW \k'wm

(Wasim Anwar Bhinder)
Rcgistrar

CC:
I. Chicf Exccutive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantec) Limited,
73 East, AK TFari-e-Haq Road, 3lock I1, G-7/2, Blue Arca, Islamabad

3. Syed Maicon Ahowed, Deputy Scverctmy (T&S) Minisiry of Fnergy -- Power
Division, *A’ Block, Pak Secrctariat, Islamabad


http://www.nepra.orq.pk
mailto:info@nepra.ora.pk

